RETURN TO GAS SECTION

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for:

Orig. and Copyto Secretary

RESOLUTION

UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas DATE: March 23, 1965

RESOLUTION NO. G-1262

Director Numerical File Alphabetical File Accounting Officer

> SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Change in Territorial Boundary Line Which Will Result in Technical Increase

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF CALIFORNIA by Advice Letter No. 486, filed March 2, 1965, having requested authority under Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to make adjustments in its common territorial boundary line with Southern California Gas Company, as established by Decision No. 56878, dated January 24, 1958, in joint Application No. 39636, by transferring unserved territory to Southern California Gas Company as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 4069-G, to 4080-G inclusive, and

WHEREAS: Such revision of a portion of the common boundary between the service areas of Southern Counties Gas Company of California and Southern California Gas Company appears to be in accordance with the intent and provisions of Decision No. 56878, dated January 24, 1958, in Application No. 39636, and

WHEREAS: Transfer of this presently unserved portion of an existing service area will result in potentially increased charges at the rates now in effect, thus resulting in a technical increase, and

WHEREAS: This boundary adjustment coincides with such change concurrently granted by Resolution No. G-1263 for Southern California Gas Company, and

WHEREAS: We find that such technical increase resulting from the transfer of this service area is justified, therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that authority be granted under Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to make the above sheets effective on regular statutory notice, namely April 1, 1965.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets shall be marked to show that such sheets were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1262.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1965, the following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

FREDERICK B. HOLOBOFF, President PETER E. MITCHELL, GEORGE G. GROVER, FORM U-14-A WILLIAM M. BENNETT, A. W. GATOV, Commissioners

man

Acting Secretary